

No. 08-1202

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IMS HEALTH, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW  
HAMPSHIRE,  
RESPONDENT

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

Bruce Johnson  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101

Terri Keville  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 South Figueroa Street  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Robert Corn-Revere  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-4200

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW BREAKS SHARPLY WITH THE GENERAL TREND RECOGNIZING GREATER PROTECTION FOR COMMERCIAL SPEECH .....	5
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION CONTAINS FUNDAMENTAL DOCTRINAL ERRORS THAT REQUIRE CORRECTION AND CLARIFICATION BY THIS COURT .....	9
A. The First Circuit’s Finding That The New Hampshire Law Regulates Only Conduct Is Patently Erroneous.....	9
B. The First Circuit’s Definition Of Commercial Speech Is Excessively Broad .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Adventure Commc'ns, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	7, 17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	passim
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	7, 8, 16, 19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	2, 7, 11

<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	7
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	14
<i>Halter v. Nebraska</i> , 205 U.S. 34 (1907) .....	6
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	7
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	6
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939, 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 296, 45 P.3d 243 (2002) .....	18
<i>Lanphere &amp; Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	7
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	13

<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	13
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915) .....	5, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	10
<i>NCTA v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	13

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.</i> , 556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	2, 7, 11
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) .....	6, 14
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1995) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f .....	2, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Frederick F. Schauer, *The Aim and Target in  
Free Speech Methodology*, 83 NW. U. L.  
REV. 562 (1989).....10

Harry Kalven, Jr., *The Concept of the Public  
Forum: Cox v. Louisiana*, 1965 SUP. CT.  
REV. 1 .....12

Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988) .....12

Melville B. Nimmer, FREEDOM OF SPEECH  
§ 3.60[B] (1984).....12
